

Local Government (Dissolution of Logan City Council) Amendment Regulation 2019

Subordinate Legislation 2019 No. 63

made under the

Local Government Act 2009

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Regulation amended	2
4	Insertion of new s 239AA	2
	239AA Dissolution of Logan City Council	2

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the Local Government (Dissolution of Logan City Council) Amendment Regulation 2019.

2 Commencement

This regulation commences at the time of its notification.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Local Government Regulation* 2012.

4 Insertion of new s 239AA

After section 239—

insert—

239AA Dissolution of Logan City Council

- (1) On the commencement of this section—
 - (a) the Logan City Council is dissolved; and
 - (b) Tamara O'Shea is appointed to act in place of the councillors of the Logan City Council until the conclusion of a fresh election of councillors for the Logan City Council.

Note-

Subsection (1) gives effect to a recommendation made in writing by the Minister, on 2 May 2019 under section 123(3) of the Act, that the Governor in Council dissolve the Logan City Council and appoint an interim administrator to act in place of the councillors until the conclusion of a fresh election of councillors.

(2) This section expires on 30 June 2020.

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 2 May 2019.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 2 May 2019.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Local Government, Racing and Multicultural Affairs.

© State of Queensland 2019